
 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for 
Environment (including Transport) 
 

Thursday, 2 March 2017 at 10.00 am 
Committee Rooms 1 and 2, County Hall, New Road, Oxford 
 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on Friday 10 march 2017                
unless called in by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 

These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
 
 
 

Note:  Date of next meeting: 27 April 2017 
 
 
 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
Chief Executive February 2017 
 
 
Committee Officer: 

 
 
Graham Warrington 
Tel: 07393 001211; E-Mail: 
graham.warrington@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Questions from County Councillors  

 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two 
working days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the 
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one 
meeting is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary 
question at the meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in 
total. As with questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the 
end of this item will receive a written response. 
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and 
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such 
other councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not 
be the subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the 
despatch of the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of 
Addenda circulated at the meeting, together with any written response which is 
available at that time. 
  

3. Petitions and Public Address  
 

4. Proposed Waiting Restrictions Wood Farm Area Oxford (Pages 1 - 
10) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2016/123 
Contact: David Tole, Traffic Safety & Area Steward Manager Tel: 07920 084148 
 
Report by Director for Infrastructure Delivery (CMDE4). 
 
The report presents objections and comments received in the course of a statutory 
consultation on proposals to introduce waiting restrictions in various roads in the 
Wood Farm area, Oxford. 
 
The Cabinet Member for the Environment is RECOMMENDED to approve the 
implementation of proposals as advertised. 
 

 

5. Proposed Raised Junction Table - Broad Street Junction with 
Parks Road, Holywell Street and Catte Street - Oxford (Pages 11 - 
20) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2016/13 
Contact: David Tole, Traffic Safety & Area Steward Manager Tel: 07920 084148 
 
Report by Director for Infrastructure  & Delivery (CMDE5). 
 



Page 3  
 

 

The report presents objections and comments received in the course of a statutory 
consultation on proposals to construct a raised junction table at the crossroads 
junction of Broad Street with Parks Road, Holywell Street and Catte Street, Oxford. 
 
The Cabinet Member for the Environment is RECOMMENDED to approve the 
implementation of proposals as advertised. 
 

6. Proposed Waiting Restrictions Westlands Drive, Oxford (Pages 21 - 
24) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2016/152 
Contact: David Tole, Traffic Safety & Area Steward Manager Tel: 07920 084148 
 
Report by Director for Infrastructure Delivery (CMDE6). 
 
The report presents an objection and comments received in the course of a 
statutory consultation on proposals to introduce waiting restrictions in Westlands 
Drive, Oxford as part of the Northway and Marston Flood Alleviation scheme being 
delivered by Oxford City Council. 

 

The Cabinet Member for the Environment is RECOMMENDED to approve the 
implementation of proposals as advertised.  
 

7. Proposed  20mph Speed Limit , Traffic Calming Measures, Zebra 
Crossing and Weight Limit- Littleworth Road, Benson (Pages 25 - 
38) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2016/134 
Contact: David Tole, Traffic Safety & Area Steward Manager Tel: 07920 084148 
 
Report by I Director for Infrastructure Delivery (CMDE7). 
 
The report presents objections and comments received in the course of a statutory 
consultation on proposals to introduce a 20mph speed limit, supporting traffic 
calming measures, zebra crossings and a 7.5 tonne weight limit on Littleworth Road 
at Benson. 
 
The Cabinet Member for the Environment is RECOMMENDED to approve the 
implementation of proposals as advertised. 
 

8. Proposed Revised Arrangements for Visitors Parking Permits in 
Residents Parking Zones in Abingdon and Henley (Pages 39 - 42) 

 Cabinet Member: Environment 
Forward Plan Ref: 2015/080 
Contact: David Tole, Traffic safety & Area Stewards Manager Tel: 07920 084148 
 
Report by Director for Infrastructure Delivery (CMDE8). 
 
The report presents objections and comments received in the course of a statutory 
consultation on proposals to introduce new arrangements for the issuing of visitor 
parking permits in Abingdon and Henley-on-Thames within the residents parking 



Page 4  
 

 

zones in these towns. 
 

The Cabinet Member for the Environment is RECOMMENDED to approve the 
implementation of proposals as advertised,  
 

9. Oxfordshire Minerals & Waste Annual Monitoring Report 2016 
(Pages 43 - 124) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2016/061 
Contact: Peter Day, Minerals and Waste Policy Team Leader Tel: (01865) 815544 
 
Report by Interim Director for Planning & Place (CMDE9). 
 
The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended) requires the 
County Council to prepare and publish minerals and waste local plan monitoring 
reports.  That requirement has been met by the production each year of a Minerals 
and Waste Annual Monitoring Report (AMR). 
 
The purpose of AMRs is to assess and report on implementation of the Council’s 
local development scheme (the programme for preparation of the Minerals and 
Waste Local Plan) and the extent to which local plan policies are being achieved. 
Minerals and Waste AMRs have been produced and published on the Council’s 
website for each year from 2005 to 2015. 
 
The AMR 2016 covers the 12 month period 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment is RECOMMENDED to: 
 
(a) approve the Oxfordshire Minerals and Waste Annual Monitoring 

Report 2016 in the Annex to the report CMDE9; 
 
(b) authorise the Interim Director for Planning & Place to carry out any 

necessary final editing of the Minerals and Waste Annual Monitoring 
Report 2016 for publication on the County Council website. 

 
 
 
 
  

 

 

 
 
 
 

 



CMDE4 
 

Division(s):  Churchill and Lye Valley 

 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT – 2 MARCH 2017 
 

PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS WOOD FARM AREA 
OXFORD 

 
Report by Director for Infrastructure Delivery 

 
 

Introduction 
 

1. This report presents objections and comments received in the course of the 
statutory consultation on proposals to introduce waiting restrictions in various 
roads in the Wood Farm area, Oxford. 
 

Background 
 

2.        Following local requests for action to address concerns over parking in the 
Wood Farm area, proposals have been prepared for introducing no waiting at 
any time restrictions in Blackstock Close, and in Masons Road, Titup Hall 
Drive and Wood Farm Road at their junctions with various side roads as 
shown in Annexes 1, 2, 3 and 4.   
 
Consultation 

 
3. These proposals require an amendment to the relevant Traffic Regulation 

Or
[...]
Blackstock Close, separately 
requested the introduction of waiting restrictions here to facilitate the passage of traffic along 
the road 

Resident of Wood Farm Road No objection, but requests the provision of double yellow lines at the junction of Wood Farm 
Road with Pauling Road due to concerns over the obstruction of visibility at the junction due to 
parked cars 

 
 
 
 

P
a
g
e
 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



CMDE5 
 

Division(s):  University Parks 

 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT – 2 MARCH 2017 
 

PROPOSED RAISED JUNCTION TABLE – BROAD STREET 
JUNCTION WITH PARKS ROAD, HOLYWELL STREET AND CATTE 

STREET - OXFORD 
 

Report by Director for Infrastructure Delivery 
 
 

Introduction 
 

1. This report presents objections and comments received in the course of the 
statutory consultation on proposals to construct a raised junction table at the 
crossroads junction of Broad Street with Parks Road, Holywell Street and 
Catte Street, Oxford. 
 

Background 
 

2. Serious damage to the traffic signals at this junction was sustained in July 
2016, which would be very expensive (at an estimated cost of approximately 
£100,000) to rectify due to the need to carry out a complete replacement of 
the current obsolete signal equipment. County Council officers consider - 
taking account of the reduced traffic flows since the traffic restrictions in Broad 
Street were introduced as part of the Oxford Transport Strategy in 1999 - that 
the permanent removal of the signals is likely to be acceptable having due 
regard for the safety and amenity of all road users and in particular the many 
pedestrians and cyclists crossing and travelling through the junction.  

 
3. The permanent removal of the signals would also be consistent with 

aspirations for a comprehensive environmental improvement to this part of 
Broad Street shared by Oxford University, the County Council and Oxford City 
Council. Funding for this major improvement has though yet
[...]
ge is intentionally left blank



CMDE6 
 

Division(s):  Marston and Northway 

 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT – 2 MARCH 2017 
 

PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS WESTLANDS DRIVE 
OXFORD 

 
Report by Director for Infrastructure Delivery 

 
 

Introduction 
 

1. This report presents an objection and comments received in the course of the 
statutory consultation on proposals to introduce waiting restrictions in 
Westlands Drive, Oxford as part of the Northway and Marston Flood 
Alleviation scheme being delivered by Oxford City Council. 
 

Background 
 

2.         A consultation was carried out in 2016 on the construction of a road hump in 
Westlands Drive and also one in the adjacent services road to reduce the risk 
of flooding in the Northway and Marston area by diverting flood water into the 
flood storage area that will be installed on the Northway Community Field. As 
part of this scheme, it is now also proposed to provide double yellow line 
restrictions (i.e. no waiting at any time) on both sides of the road humps as 
shown in Annex 1.  This will lead to the loss of approximately four parking 
spaces where waiting is currently permitted. 

 

 Consultation 
 
3. The proposal requires an amendment to the relevant Traffic Regulation Order 

and, accordingly, a formal consultation was carried out between 12 January 
and 10 February 2017, comprising the publishing of a notice in the 
newspaper, the provision of street notices, and letters being sent to properties 
adjacent to the proposal. The local member, and Oxford City Council, together 
with the police and other statutory consultees were also consulted. A 
dedicated page was also added to the County’s online consultation portal to 
allow people to view and respond to the proposals. 

  
4. Two responses were received, copies of which are available for inspection in 

the Members’ Resource Centre.  
 

5. Thames Valley Police responded, expressing no objection to the proposal. 
One objection was receive
[...]
DATION 
 

11. The Cabinet Member for the Environment is RECOMMENDED to approve 
the implementation of proposals as advertised. 

 
 

 
DIRECTOR FOR INFRASTRUCTURE DELIVERY 
 
Background papers: Consultation responses  
   
Contact Officers:  David Tole 07920 084148 
  
February 2017

Page 22



CMDE6 

 

 

ANNEX 1 ANNEX 1 

P
a
g
e
 2

3



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



CMDE7 
 

Division(s):  Benson & Cholsey 

 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT – 2 MARCH 2017 
 

PROPOSED 20MPH SPEED LIMIT, TRAFFIC CALMING MEASURES, 
ZEBRA CROSSINGS AND WEIGHT LIMIT LITTLEWORTH ROAD 

BENSON 
 

Report by Director for Infrastructure Delivery 
 
 

Introduction 
 

1. This report presents objections and comments received in the course of the 
statutory consultation on proposals to introduce a 20mph speed limit, 
supporting traffic calming measures, zebra crossings and a 7.5 tonne weight 
limit on Littleworth Road at Benson. 
 

Background 
 

2.        Development of land on the north east side of Littleworth Road for housing 
has been approved by South Oxfordshire District Council, and measures are 
proposed (to be funded by the development if approved) to improve safety 
taking account of the additional traffic and pedestrian trips that will be 
generated by the development.  
 

3.       The proposals include the introduction of a 20mph limit (instead of 30mph) a 
7.5T weight limit and traffic calming features, along the whole of Littleworth 
Road (as shown in Annex 1). There are also three zebra crossings proposed: 
on Littleworth Road near the access to the new development; on Oxford Road 
near its junction with Littleworth Road (this junction will become a 
roundabout); and on Watlington Road east of its junction with Littleworth Road 
(at the location of the current pedestrian refuge. These sites are shown in 
Annexes 2, 3 & 4. Annex 5 shows the proposals in the overall context of the 
village, along with key locations mentioned in some of the consul
[...]
 Road (near the BP 
garage) will require you still to cross at the roundabout to walk to Macdonald and M&S, in addition to getting to the 
footpaths opposite the garage. The plans need to be thought of in the wider context of Benson Village, not just 
Littleworth Lane. 

Resident,  
(St Helen's 
Avenue,  
Benson) 

20mph Speed Limit – Support – but requests that it should start at the proposed zebra crossing on the Oxford Road 
B4009 and continue along Oxford Road, Castle Square and the Watlington Road to the point where the road is built 
out adjacent to the Meer at the edge of the village. Weight Limit – Support – but request that it is extended & 
enforced.  Traffic Calming – Support ; Zebra Crossings – Support – but consider these should be signalled, and that 
a zebra crossing  should be provided at the eastern end of Littleworth Road. 

Resident,  
(Westfield Road,  
Benson) 

20mph Speed Limit – Neither- concerned about pedestrians crossing the road from by the parish hall, and that there 
will be congestion on Watlington Road due to traffic turning to Littleworth Road. Weight Limit – Support ; Traffic 
Calming – Neither; Zebra Crossings – Neither – There will be difficulties crossing on the Watlington Road because 
of the amount of traffic that will be coming from the Littleworth Estate especially at School starting and finishing times.  

 

P
a
g
e
 3

8



CMDE8 
 

Division(s):  Abingdon East; Henley-on-Thames 

 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT – 2 MARCH 2017 
 

PROPOSED REVISED ARRANGEMENTS FOR VISITORS PARKING 
IN RESIDENTS PARKING ZONES IN ABINGDON AND HENLEY 

 
Report by Director for Infrastructure Delivery 

 
 

Introduction 
 

1. This report presents objections and comments received in the course of the 
statutory consultation on proposals to introduce new arrangements for the 
issuing of visitor parking permits in Abingdon and Henley-on-Thames within 
the residents parking zones in these towns. 

 
 

Background 
 

2. New Pay and Display p
[...]
G 
REPORT 2016 

 
Report by Interim Director for Planning & Place 

 

Introduction 
 
1. The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended) requires the 

County Council to prepare and publish minerals and waste local plan 
monitoring reports.  This requirement has been met by the production each 
year of a Minerals and Waste Annual Monitoring Report (AMR). 

 
2. The purpose of AMRs is to assess and report on implementation of the 

Council’s local development scheme (the programme for preparation of the 
Minerals and Waste Local Plan) and the extent to which local plan policies are 
being achieved. Minerals and Waste AMRs have been produced and 
published on the Council’s website for each year from 2005 to 2015. 

 

Annual Monitoring Report 2016 
 
3. The AMR 2016 covers the 12 month period 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016, 

although most of the data in it is for the calendar year 2015. Data from the 
calendar year 2016 is also included where available. This AMR was due to be 
prepared in 2016 but has been delayed to enable priority to be given to the 
examination of the Minerals and Waste Core Strategy. A draft Oxfordshire 
Minerals and Waste Annual Monitoring Report 2016 is attached as an Annex.  

 

Implementation of the Local Development Scheme 
 
4. The Oxfordshire Minerals and Waste (Local) Development Scheme (MWDS) 

came into effect in May 2005. The MWDS should be reviewed and revised as 
and when necessary to maintain an up to date programme for preparation of 
the Minerals and Waste Local Plan. 

 
5. On 9 July 2013 the County Council resolved to withdraw the Minerals and 

Waste Core Strategy, which had been submitted for examination in October 
2012, and to prepare a revised Oxfordshire Minerals and Waste Local Plan in 
accordance with a new MWDS. The new MWDS came into effect in 
December 2013 but was replaced by a revised MWDS in December 2014. 
The MWDS was revised again in February 2016, during the period covered by 
this AMR. 

 
6. The 
[...]
the progression of the Minerals and Waste 
Core Strategy through the remainder of its independent examination. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
23. The Cabinet Member for Environment is RECOMMENDED to: 
 

(a) approve the Oxfordshire Minerals and Waste Annual Monitoring 
Report 2016 in the Annex to this report; 

 
(b) authorise the Interim Director for Planning & Place to carry out 

any necessary final editing of the Minerals and Waste Annual 
Monitoring Report 2016 for publication on the County Council 
website. 

 
 
SUSAN HALLIWELL 
Interim Director for Planning & Place 
 
February 2017 
 
Background papers:  
 
i. Oxfordshire Local Aggregate Assessment 2014, November 2014 

 
ii. Oxfordshire Local Aggregate Assessment Interim Update 2015, November 

2015 
 
iii. Oxfordshire Waste Needs Assessment, August 2015 
 
iv. Supplement to Waste Needs Assessment (August 2015), April 2016 
 
All background papers are kept in the Minerals and Waste Policy Team at County 
Hall, Oxford 
 
Contact Officer: Peter Day – Minerals and Waste Policy Team Leader 
 peter.day@oxfordshire.gov.uk, tel: 07392 318899 
 
 

Page 48



CMDE9 

 

 

 

Annex 

 

 

Oxfordshire Minerals and Waste Local Plan 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

OXFORDSHIRE MINERALS AND WASTE 

ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 2016 

 

 

 

 

 

March 2017 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 49



CMDE9 

 

 

 Page 50



CMDE9 
 

1 

 

 

 

 

Oxfordshire Minerals and Waste Local Plan 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

OXFORDSHIRE MINERALS AND WASTE 

ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 2016 

 
(for the period April 2015 to March 2016) 

 
 
 

March 2017 

 

 

 

 
Published in accordance with Section 35 of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 

(as amended by the Localism Act 2011) 
 
 

Planning Regulation (Minerals & Waste Policy) 
Environment & Economy 

Oxfordshire County Council 
County Hall 
Oxford 

OX1 1ND 
 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Page 51



CMDE9 
 

2 

 

 

Contents 
 
Section 
 

Contents Page 

 Execut
[...]
cal Development Framework 
LLW  Low level waste  
LNR  Local Nature Reserve 
LTP  Local Transport Plan 
MBT  Mechanical and Biological Treatment 
MPA  Minerals Planning Authority 
MPS  Minerals Policy Statement 
MRF  Materials Recycling/Recovery Facility 
MSW  Municipal Solid Waste 
MWDF  Minerals and Waste Development Framework 
NPPF National Planning Policy Framework 
NDA  Nuclear Decommissioning Authority 
NHW  Non Hazardous Waste 
PPG  Planning Policy Guidance 
PPS  Planning Policy Statement 
RSS  Regional Spatial Strategy 
SA  Sustainability Appraisal 
SAC  Special Area of Conservation 
SEA  Strategic Environmental Assessment 
SEEAWP  South East Aggregates Working Party 
SEWPAG  South East Waste Planning Advisory Group 

Page 121



CMDE9 
 

72 

 

SSSI  Site of Special Scientific Interest 
SPA  Special Protection Area 
SPD  Supplementary Planning Document 
VLLW  Very low level waste 
WCA  Waste Collection Authority 
WDA  Waste Disposal Authority 
WPA  Waste Planning Authority

Page 122



CMDE9 
 

73 

 Page 123



CMDE9 
 

74 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Alternative Formats of this publication can be made available on request.  These include 
other languages, large print, Braille, audio cassette, computer disk or e-mail 

 
Minerals & Waste Policy Team 
Planning Regulation Service 
Environment and Economy 
Oxfordshire County Council 

County Hall  
Oxford 
OX1 1ND 

 
          www.oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Page 124


	Agenda
	4 Proposed Waiting Restrictions Wood Farm Area Oxford
	5 Proposed Raised Junction Table - Broad Street Junction with Parks Road, Holywell Street and Catte Street - Oxford
	6 Proposed Waiting Restrictions Westlands Drive, Oxford
	7 Proposed  20mph Speed Limit , Traffic Calming Measures, Zebra Crossing and Weight Limit- Littleworth Road, Benson
	8 Proposed Revised Arrangements for Visitors Parking Permits in Residents Parking Zones in Abingdon and Henley
	9 Oxfordshire Minerals & Waste Annual Monitoring Report 201

Minutes of the meeting


 

DELEGATED DECISIONS BY CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT 
(INCLUDING TRANSPORT) 

 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 2 March 2017 commencing at 10.00 am 
and finishing at 10.55 am 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor David Nimmo Smith  – in the Chair 
 

  
Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Liz Brighouse (for Agenda Item 4) 
Councillor Mark Gray (for Agenda Item 7) 
Councillor Steve Curran  
 

  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting 
 

 G. Warrington (Directorate for Resources) 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
4 - 7 
9. 

D. Tole (Environment & Economy) 
P. Day (Environment & Economy) 

 
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment considered the matters, reports and 
recommendations contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting, and 
decided as set out below.  Except as insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for 
the decisions are contained in the agenda and reports, copies of which are 
attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 

7/17 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 3) 

 
 

 
Speaker 

 
Item 

 

 
Roger Jenking - (Local Resident, 
Joan Lawrence Place) 
County Councillor Liz Brighouse 
 

 
)  
) 4. Waiting Restrictions - Wood Farm 
) 
 

 
Simon Hunt – CYCLOX 
 

 
5. Broad street Junction with Parks 
Road etc, Oxford 
 



3 

 
Dave Rushton (Benson 
Neighbourhood Plan Infrastructure 
team) 
Councillor Mark Gray 
 

 
) 
) 7. Littleworth Road, Benson 
) 
) 
 

 
 

8/17 PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS WOOD FARM AREA OXFORD  
(Agenda No. 4) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Environment considered (CMDE4) objections and 
comments received in the course of a statutory consultation on proposals to introduce 
waiting restrictions in various roads in the Wood Farm area, Oxford. 
 
Roger Jenking commended the proposals particularly those at the Joan Lawrence 
Place/Titup Hall Drive junction.  Currently parking arrangements at the school 
presented problems with sight lines at specific times and posed a genuine danger. 
 
Whilst welcoming the benefits that these proposals would bring to specific areas 
Councillor Brighouse pointed out that ultimately more robust proposals would be 
required in order to protect the interests of residents. Currently the biggest issue 
locally was parking and that situation had been compounded by the effects of 
displaced parking from adjoining CPZs and supposedly car free student 
accommodation. That along with issues of inadequate enforcement meant that the 
current situation was unacceptable.. She considered student accommodation should 
be provided outside the city limits and work on a CPZ for the Wood Farm area 
progressed as quickly as possible.  In the meantime she commended the proposals.   
 
Mr Tole reported an additional response which had been received from the landlord 
of a property in Blackstock Close which, although not included in the report, reflected 
comments previously received from residents of the property which had been 
included. The proposals being put forward now were aimed at addressing some of 
the problems at local hotspots and although there had been some objections he felt 
they were on balance a positive move. It was hoped to progress proposals for a CPZ 
in the next financial year.. 
 
Councillor Steve Curran agreed that the proposals offered some respite for some 
areas in the immediate future but it was inevitable that further restrictions would 
increase pressure on current parking levels. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment appreciated that CPZs elsewhere could have 
contributed to displaced parking and the concerns expressed regarding problems 
associated with supposedly car free student accommodation. However, noting the 
comments made regarding future plans for a CPZ for this area he felt that in the short 
term these proposals would improve the situation at various hot spots. Therefore 
having regard to the information set out in the report before him and the 
representations made to him he confirmed his decision as follows: 
 



3 

to approve implementation of proposed waiting restrictions for the Wood farm area as 
advertised. 
 
 
Signed…………………………….. 
Cabinet Member for Environment 
 
Dated………………………………. 
 
 

9/17 PROPOSED RAISED JUNCTION TABLE - BROAD STREET JUNCTION 
WITH PARKS ROAD, HOLYWELL STREET AND CATTE STREET - 
OXFORD  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Environment considered (CMDE5) objections and 
comments received in the course of a statutory consultation on proposals to construct 
a raised junction table at the crossroads junction of Broad Street with Parks Road, 
Holywell Street and Catte Street, Oxford. 
 
Simon Hunt (Cyclox) supported the proposals as an interim measure but preferred 
designs incorporating shared space which prioritised cyclists and pedestrians. He 
supported removal of the signals, introduction of measures to effectively limit the 
speed of vehicles approaching and entering the junction and called for further 
monitoring following installation to gauge the scheme’s effectiveness 
 
Mr Tole confirmed that the County Council were contributing to the cost of this 
scheme along with the City Council and University. There had been several iterations 
of the scheme with an obvious desire by all parties to secure safety improvements at 
this junction while recognising the visual sensitivity attached to this part of the City. 
Levels of support currently being expressed seemed to suggest that this scheme did 
that while offering something which was deliverable, enforceable and dealt with 
issues of speed. There had been some objections to the removal of the lights even 
though they had not been operational for 9 months and had no pedestrian facility. 
The scheme would be monitored with the wider proposals for Broad Street very much 
in mind. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment recognised the levels of support for the 
scheme and that it formed part of the long term aims for Broad Street. Therefore 
having regard to the information set out before him in the report and representations 
made to him he confirmed his decision as follows: 
 
to approve implementation of a proposed junction table – Broad Street junction with 
Parks Road, Holywell Street and Catte street – Oxford as advertised. 
 
 
Signed…………………………….. 
Cabinet Member for Environment 
 
Dated……………………………… 



3 

 
 

10/17 PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS WESTLANDS DRIVE, OXFORD  
(Agenda No. 6) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Environment considered (CMDE6) an objection and 
comments received in the course of a statutory consultation on proposals to introduce 
waiting restrictions in Westlands Drive, Oxford as part of the Northway and Marston 
Flood Alleviation scheme being delivered by Oxford City Council. 
 
Recognising that this proposal was part of a flood alleviation scheme and having 
regard to the information in the report before him the Cabinet Member for 
Environment confirmed his decision as follows: 
 
to approve implementation of proposed waiting restrictions on Westland Drive, Oxford 
as advertised.  
 
 
Signed…………………………….. 
Cabinet Member for Environment 
 
Dated………………………………. 
 
 

11/17 PROPOSED  20MPH SPEED LIMIT , TRAFFIC CALMING MEASURES, 
ZEBRA CROSSING AND WEIGHT LIMIT- LITTLEWORTH ROAD, BENSON  
(Agenda No. 7) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Environment considered objections and comments received 
in the course of a statutory consultation on proposals to introduce a 20mph speed 
limit, supporting traffic calming measures, zebra crossings and a 7.5 tonne weight 
limit on Littleworth Road at Benson. 
 
Speaking on behalf of the Benson Neighbourhood Plan Infrastructure Team and 
Parish Council David Rushton referred to substantial growth and development 
planned both locally and for Chalgrove all of which would have significant long term 
implications for the area.  These issues had not yet been fully assessed and, bearing 
in mind the significant impacts on traffic levels from this proposed growth, it seemed 
premature, therefore, at this stage to pursue proposals for speed and weight limits.  
Proposals for growth and changes to the road infrastructure including a new ‘Edge’ 
road formed a vital element in taking these discussions forward and these needed to 
be firmed up before anything was finalised.  As there had been no direct discussion 
with the Highway Authority it seemed sensible to defer until that had been done.  
 
Councillor Mark Gray endorsed the comments made by Mr Rushton on behalf of the 
very experienced Infrastructure team. It was imperative that proposals were drawn up 
which addressed real local concerns regarding the effects of planned growth and 
development and how traffic, particularly HGVs, would be managed and so he 
supported calls to defer these proposals to enable further discussions. 
 



3 

Mr Tole recognised that if proposals for development locally and more significantly 
perhaps for Chalgrove went ahead they would impact on this area. However, those 
matters were outside the scope of this report and the proposals currently before the 
Cabinet Member had been drawn up in response to current free standing 
development approved on the north east side of Littleworth Road. He confirmed that 
any approved traffic calming and weight restrictions could be removed if there were 
significant changes in the future as a result of further major development and while it 
was accepted that there could be some diversion of traffic away from Littleworth 
Road these proposals were aimed at managing that and in any event diverted traffic 
was not expected to make a significant difference. 
 
Responding to a question from the Cabinet Member for Environment Mr Tole 
confirmed that the development off Littleworth Road had started but was some way 
off completion and although it was not conducive for this to drag on that provided an 
opportunity for further discussion in order to achieve some common ground and 
clarity and it would also be of no benefit to approve part of the scheme such as the 
crossings. Therefore a deferral for further discussion was manageable. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment recognised that the proposal before him was 
predicated by S278 developer funding from an adjacent permission and therefore 
dealt with the certainty of current proposals and not what might happen. However, it 
was obvious there was local concern and having regard to the information before him 
and the representations made to him which had indicated an opportunity for further 
discussion he confirmed his decision as follows: 
 
to defer consideration of the proposed 20 mph speed limit, traffic calming measures, 
zebra crossings and weight limit on Littleworth Road, Benson to a future meeting to 
enable further discussion. 
 
 
Signed…………………………….. 
Cabinet Member for Environment 
 
Date of signing…………………… 
 
 

12/17 PROPOSED REVISED ARRANGEMENTS FOR VISITORS PARKING 
PERMITS IN RESIDENTS PARKING ZONES IN ABINGDON AND HENLEY  
(Agenda No. 8) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Environment considered (CMDE8) objections and 
comments received to a statutory consultation on proposals to introduce new 
arrangements for the issuing of visitor parking permits in Abingdon and Henley-on-
Thames within the residents parking zones in those towns. 
 
Mr Tole presented the report and confirmed support from both Town Councils. 
 
Having regard to the information before him the Cabinet Member for Environment 
confirmed his decision as follows: 
 



3 

to approve implementation of proposed revised arrangements for visitors parking 
permits in residents parking zones in Abingdon and Henley as advertised. 
 
 
Signed ……………………………….. 
Cabinet Member for Environment 
 
 
Date of signing……………………… 
 
 

13/17 OXFORDSHIRE MINERALS & WASTE ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 
2016  
(Agenda No. 9) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Environment considered (CMDE9) the Oxfordshire Minerals 
& Waste Annual Monitoring Report 2016 which coveed a 12 month period between 1 
April 2015 and March 2016. The County Council was required to prepare and publish 
a report under the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 which assessed and 
reported on implementation of the Council’s local development scheme and the 
extent to which local plan policies were being achieved. 
 
Mr Day confirmed that mineral sales figures were increasing which bore out the 
County Council’s current approach to aggregate supply. 
 
Having regard to the information before him the Cabinet Member for Environment 
confirmed his decision as follows: 
 
(a) approve the Oxfordshire Minerals and Waste Annual Monitoring Report 2016 

as set out in the Annex to the report CMDE9; 
 
(b) authorise the Interim Director for Planning & Place to carry out any necessary 

final editing of the Minerals and Waste Annual Monitoring Report 2016 for 
publication on the County Council website. 

 
 
 
Signed…………………………………. 
Cabinet Member for Environment 
 
Date of signing……………………….. 
 
 
  

  
   


